

Nos. 20-429, 20-454

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

NORRIS COCHRAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

NORRIS COCHRAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES

COURTS OF APPEALS

FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

**OPPOSITION OF PETITIONERS IN 20-429 AND
RESPONDENT IN 20-454 TO MOTIONS OF OHIO
ET AL. AND THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS
ET AL. FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

BRIAN D. VANDENBERG

LEONARD A. NELSON

DIANA T. HUANG

KYLE A. PALAZZOLO

ERIN G. SUTTON

AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION

Office of General Counsel

330 N. Wabash Ave.

Chicago, IL 60611

*Counsel for American
Medical Association and
Oregon Medical Association*

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON

Counsel of Record

KIMBERLY A. PARKER

ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 663-6000

paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for Planned
Parenthood Federation of
America, Inc., Planned
Parenthood of Southwestern
Oregon, Planned Parenthood
Columbia Willamette, and
Thomas N. Ewing, M.D*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL AND REPRESENTATION INFORMATION ON INSIDE COVER

MARK A. BONANNO
OREGON MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
11740 SW 68th Parkway
Suite 100
Portland, OR 97223
*Counsel for American
Medical Association and
Oregon Medical Association*

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
*Counsel for National
Family Planning &
Reproductive Health
Association, Feminist
Women's Health Center,
and Deborah Oyer, M.D.*

RUTH E. HARLOW
BRIGITTE AMIRI
WHITNEY WHITE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
*Counsel for National
Family Planning &
Reproductive Health
Association, Feminist
Women's Health Center,
and Deborah Oyer, M.D.*

LEAH E. RUTMAN
JOHN MIDGLEY
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 9782
Seattle, WA 98112
*Counsel for National
Family Planning &
Reproductive Health
Association, Feminist
Women's Health Center,
and Deborah Oyer, M.D.*

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
JULIA C. PILCER
RYAN CHABOT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
*Counsel for Planned
Parenthood Federation of
America, Inc., Planned
Parenthood of Southwestern

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE MOTIONS.....	4
I. THIS COURT’S RULES REQUIRE AN ORDER OF DISMISSAL.....	5
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR MOVANTS TO DE- FEND A RULE THAT HHS IS RECONSIDERING.....	6
III. MOVANTS HAVE NO INTEREST SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY INTERVENTION.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union International v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	4
<i>American Maritime Transport, Inc. v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Benjamin v. Department of Public Welfare of Pennsylvania</i> , 432 F. App'x 94 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 140 S. Ct. 109 (2019)	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	12
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	6
<i>Richardson v. Flores</i> , 979 F.3d 1102 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Smith v. Gale</i> , 144 U.S. 509 (1892)	9
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Feliciano de Melecio</i> , 6 F. App’x 27 (1st Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Washington Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Massachusetts Municipal Wholesale Electric Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6, 7

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Cook County, Illinois v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-3150 (7th Cir. Mar. 15, 2021)	8
--	---

RULES, AND REGULATIONS

84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....	2
S. Ct. Rule 46.1.....	1, 4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Memorandum on Protecting Women’s Health at Home and Abroad</i> (Jan. 28, 2021), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/ presidential-actions/2021/01/28/memorandum -on-protecting-womens-health-at-home-and -abroad/	3
HHS, Office of Population Affairs, <i>HHS Awards Title X Family Planning Service Grants</i> (Mar. 29, 2019), https://opa.hhs.gov/about/ news/grant-award-announcements/hhs-awa rds-title-x-family-planning-service-grants	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
HHS, Office of Population Affairs, <i>Statement on Proposed Revision of Title X Regulation</i> (Mar. 18, 2021), https://opa.hhs.gov/about/news/opa-newsroom	4
HHS, Office of Population Affairs, <i>Title X Family Planning Directory</i> (Feb. 2021), https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2021-03/title-x-family-planning-directory-february2021.pdf	11
Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2013)	4
